

**Pawan Chandel v. Member Secretary & Anr.
CWP No.4607 of 2025**

28.03.2025 Present: Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anil Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP No.5479 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for condonation of delay in re-filing the petition.

Having perused the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and delay in re-filing the petition is condoned. Application stands disposed of.

CWP No.4607 of 2024

Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondents, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Reply, if any, within a period of three weeks. List thereafter.

CMP No.5478 of 2025

This application is disposed of with the direction that the applicant shall file English translation of Annexure P-1 and P-2, within a period of four weeks.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

March 28, 2025
(Vinod)